

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee

-vs-

GARY GILMORE

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 158716

Court of Appeals No. 334205

Lower Court No. 16-003006-01-FH

WAYNE COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: Steven D. Helton (P78141)
Michael L. Mittlestat (P68478)
Jacqueline J. McCann (P58774)
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities i

Statement of Questions Presented..... iv

Statement of Facts.....1

Summary of Arguments7

Arguments.....10

 I. Gary Gilmore did not waive the question of his entitlement to an evidentiary hearing regarding the amount of restitution.....10

 A. Waiver and forfeiture are distinct doctrines.....10

 B. This court’s opinion on waiver in *People v Gahan* did not survive the distinction this court later drew between waiver and forfeiture in *People v Carines* and *People v Carter*.....10

 C. Mr. Gilmore did not waive or forfeit, but adequately preserved his right to appeal the circuit court’s error in ruling that he could not plead guilty pursuant to the original agreement and receive a hearing on restitution.12

 D. Even if mr. Gilmore had waived his entitlement to an evidentiary hearing on restitution by initially agreeing to a sentence agreement that provided for a one-year jail sentence and ‘restitution: \$18,000.80’, judge callahan later notified the parties that he was not going to follow the sentence agreement. Therefore, any waiver regarding restitution that may have existed was nullified when the court struck the sentence agreement, did not list restitution amongst the new sentencing terms, and mr. Gilmore was not informed that he would be waiving his right to a hearing on restitution by proceeding to sentencing.15

 E. At worst, the restitution amount should be reviewed for plain error under the forfeiture doctrine. Mr. Gilmore would still be entitled to relief.....17

 II. The circuit court erred in denying Mr. Gilmore’s request that it conduct an evidentiary hearing on restitution.20

 A. The prosecutor assented to Mr. Gilmore’s request that the circuit court conduct an evidentiary hearing on restitution. The court erred in overriding or adding terms to the parties’ agreement.20

 B. The prosecutor and defendant cannot agree to waive review of a restitution award that is clearly invalid.21

Request for Relief27

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Allen v Michigan Bell Tel Co</i> , 18 Mich App 632; 171 NW2d 689 (1969).....	27
<i>Altobelli v Hartmann</i> , 499 Mich 284; 884 NW2d 537 (2106).....	14
<i>Apprendi v New Jersey</i> , 530 US 466 (2000).....	25
<i>Clark v DaimlerChrysler Corp</i> , 268 Mich App 138; 706 NW2d 471 (2005)	23, 24
<i>E E O C v Waffle House, Inc</i> , 534 US 279 (2002).....	24
<i>Franklin Mining Co v Harris</i> , 24 Mich 115 (1871).....	13
<i>In re Forfeiture of Certain Personal Property</i> , 441 Mich 77; 490 NW2d 322 (1992)	13
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	passim
<i>People v Carter</i> , 462 Mich 206; 612 NW2d 144 (2006)	6, 10
<i>People v Corbin</i> , 312 Mich App 352; 880 NW2d 2 (2015).....	25
<i>People v Foster</i> , 319 Mich App 365; 901 NW2d 127 (2017)	11, 18, 23
<i>People v Franklin</i> , 491 Mich 916; 813 NW2d 285 (2012).....	21
<i>People v Gahan</i> , 456 Mich 264; 571 NW2d 503 (1997).....	passim
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	14, 18
<i>People v Grant</i> , 455 Mich 221; 565 NW2d 389 (1997)	12, 15
<i>People v Grove</i> , 455 Mich 439; 566 NW2d 547 (1997).....	21
<i>People v Hart</i> , 211 Mich App 703; 536 NW2d 605 (1995)	22
<i>People v Killebrew</i> , 416 Mich 189; 330 NW2d 834 (1982).....	21
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 489 Mich 488; 803 NW2d 200 (2011).....	10
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014)	passim
<i>People v Ronowski</i> , 222 Mich App 58; 564 NW2d 466 (1997)	22, 23
<i>People v. Weeder</i> , 469 Mich 493; 674 NW2d 372 (2004).....	14

Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v Jackson, 561 US 63 (2010)..... 14

Southern Union Co v US, 567 US 343 (2012) 25

Sweebe v Sweebe, 474 Mich 151; 712 NW 2d 708 (2006)..... 17

United States v Griffin, 84 F3d 912 (CA 7, 1996) 10

United States v Leahy, 438 F3d (CA 3, 2006) 25

United States v Olano, 507 US 725 (1993)..... 10, 12, 18, 19

Statutes

Const 1963, art 1, § 17 23

Const 1963, art 1, § 24 24

MCL 760.767 22

MCL 768.29a 14

MCL 780.751 22

MCL 780.766..... passim

MCL 780.767 passim

US Const, Am XIV 23

Rules

F R Crim P 52 18

MCR 6.310..... 21

MCR 6.425..... 15

MCR 6.430..... 25

MCR 6.445..... 26

MRE 103..... 13

Other Authorities

31 CJS Estoppel and Waiver § 95..... 17
